

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/18/2018 11:41 AM
NO. 50794-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL DOTSON,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

THE HONORABLE F. MARK MCCAULEY, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KATHERINE L. SVOBODA
Prosecuting Attorney
for Grays Harbor County

BY: 
RANDY J. TRICK
DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA #45190

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS
County Courthouse
102 W. Broadway, Rm. 102
Montesano, Washington 98563
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

 1. Was the trial court within its discretion to allow the State to amend the Information during trial alleging a violation of a different no-contact order that had identical restraint provisions when both orders were known to the Defendant and the Defendant could not demonstrate the prejudice in the amendment? 2

 2. Was defense counsel ineffective when he made a conscious decision to hold the State to its burden of proving every element of a crime and not to stipulate to two prior convictions and the decision likely did not affect the outcome of the trial? 2

III. RESPONDENT’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

 1. The Defendant received adequate notice of the crime charged, the essential elements, and specific criminal conduct in the original information, and was therefore not prejudiced when the State moved to cure a defect by an amended Information..... 5

 2. The Defendant cannot demonstrate prejudice from the State’s Amended Information as the amendment did not deprive him of time to prepare a defense, change the charges he faced, or mislead or surprise him..... 10

 3. Counsel made a tactical, considered decision to hold the State to proving each element of the offense. While the tactical value may not be readily apparent in the record, the decision is presumed in favor of effective representation and the Defendant has failed to show otherwise 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 6.	5
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22.....	5

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644 (1997).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	15

Washington Supreme Court

<i>City of Auburn v. Brooke</i> , 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)....	14
<i>State v. Case</i> , 187 Wn.2d 85, 384 P.3d 1140 (2016)	16
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	15
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008)	14
<i>State v. James</i> , 108 Wn.2d 483, 739 P.2d 699 (1987)	7
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	5
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Purdom</i> , 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986)	10
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	15
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 140 Wn.2d 229, 996 P.2d 571 (2000)	6
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	6

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>City of Bothell v. Kaiser</i> , 152 Wn. App. 466, 217 P.3d 339 (2009)	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Termain</i> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Det. of Hatfield</i> , 191 Wn. App. 378, 362 P.3d 997 (2015)	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 55 Wn. App. 738, 780 P.2d 880 (1989).....	12
<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 160 Wn. App. 600, 248 P.3d 155 (2011)	7
<i>State v. Goss</i> , 189 Wn. App. 571, 358 P.3d 436 (2015)	13
<i>State v. Gosser</i> , 33 Wn. App. 428, 656 P.2d 514 (1982).....	12
<i>State v. Mahmood</i> , 45 Wn. App. 200, 724 P.2d 1021 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Murbach</i> , 68 Wn. App. 509, 843 P.2d 553 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Streepy</i> , 199 Wn. App. 487, 400 P.3d 339 (2017)	16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 56 Wn. App. 63, 782 P.2d 224 (1989)	12, 14

Rules

CrR 2.1	5, 6
